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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/Side Windsor Mill Road, 165" NW
¢/line Cambridge Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Windsor Mill Road-Lot 41A
Rutherford Bus Center) * OF
2" Election District
4" Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
7140 Windsor, LLC - Legal Owner * Case No. 07-108-A
1801 Falls Road, L1L.C — Contract
Purchaser *
Petitioners
* * ¥ - e * %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, 7140 Windsor, LLC, and the contract
purchaser, 1801 Falls Road, LLC, through their attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire.
The Petitioners’ request variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.} as follows: 1) from Section 255.1 [Section 238] to permit a rear yard setback of 0
feet in lieu of the 30 feet required; and 2) from Section 450.5B.4.b to permit an illuminated
joint identification sign located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lot under
common control, within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu of the required 100 feet. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on the site plan submitted,
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were P. David
Bramble, and Lamine Reese, managing members on behalf of 1801 Falls Road, LLC, contract
purchaser and developer; William Monk, on behalf of Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., the

consultants who prepared the site plan, (Exhibit 1) and the Developable Area Plat (Exhibit 4)
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for this property; and Howard L.. Alderman, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were
no Protestants or other interested persons present.

As noted above, the subject property under consideration is owned by 7140 Windsor
LLC, and known as 7123-B Windsor Mill Road. Lot 41A of the Rutherford Business Center is
a land-locked parcel adjacent to the improved property (7123-A Windsor Mill Road). The
contract purchaser, 1801 Falls Road, LLC, filed the petition in order to proceed with the
development of this land-locked lot,

The subject property is approximately 1.48 +/- acres in size and zoned ML-IM. As
more particularly shown on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the property is a narrow and irregularly
shaped parcel with no public road frontage. Testimony and evidence presented revealed that a
joint identification sign and use-in-common ingress and egress easement have been fully
negotiated and will be executed by the parties upon the requested relief being granted. The
subject property would then be improved with a single-story building, approximately 16,800
square feet in size for office or light warehouse use. The floor area ratio proposed is 0.26, far
less than the 2.0 maximum allowed. The proposed improvements will be similar to the design
of the brick improvements currently existing on the property to the east through which access
will be provided, as depicted on Petitioners’ photographs received as Petitioners’ Exhibits 2A,
2B and 2C.

In accordance with B.C.Z.R., Section 409, parking will be provided on the subject
property, including a joint-use service lane. The property is served by public utilities and storm
water management will be provided by the facility constructed as part of the approved

Rutherford Business Center.
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Given the narrowness of the subject property, the proposed improvements are shown
with a zero foot rear yard setback in lieu of the 30 feet required along the property’s
easternmost property line. The rear of the proposed improvements will face the rear of the.
existing building on the property (7123-A Windsor Mill Road). A reduction of the internal
setback as shown will permit the required parking and service lanes.

In order to satisfactorily identify the tenants of the proposed improvements, a joint
identification sign, detailed at the bottom of Petitioners’ Exhibits 1 and 3B, is proposed to be
located on the property through which the subject property will gain access. As noted thereon,
a total of seven lines for the names of tenants/occupants is proposed in lieu of the five lines
permitted. The existing sign, focated within 100 feet of the centerline of Windsor Mill Road
and proposed for replacement, is shown clearly in the photograph accepted as Petitioners’
Exhibit 3A.

The subject property is longer and narrower than other existing lots in the immediate
area. If the requested relief is not granted, the narrowness of the property will either prohibit its
development or numerous variances from the parking requirements of the B.C.Z.R. will be
necessary. Petitioners’ Exhibit 4, a colorized version of the plan which accompanied the
petition, was prepared to show the effect of the required setbacks on the subject and the limited
area available for improvement absent relief. The area of the variance relief requested is
internal to the subject property and abuts the industrially zoned adjacent improved property.
As depicted on the site plan, the proposed relief is far removed from the residential uses to the
north and provides these areas (residential uses) with the necessary screening from the impacts

of the proposed parking. Moreover, the property which would be most affected, if at all, by the
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requested relief is the adjoining property through which access and the joint sign have been
negotiated.

As stated above, the Petitioners propose to erect a new illuminated, joint identification
sign at 7123-A Windsor Mill Road as a replacement for the sign which currently exists solely
for Building A. The evidence presented was that the existing sign is within 100 feet of the

residential zoning line that runs down the center of Windsor Mill Road. The new relocated

sign will be located approximately 43 feet from this residential zoning line. The proffered
justification for relief from B.C.Z.R., Section 450 was that 1t would permit one uniformly
designed sign instead of two freestanding signs and would promote safety along Windsor Mill
Road by allowing easy identification of tenants in the proposed improvements. Clearly, if a
sign were required to be located on the subject property, setback over 200 feet from Windsor
Mill Road and behind the existing residences, its functional usefulness would be nullified.
Other than the off-premises location of 43 feet from the residential zone boundary and an
increased number of lines for tenant names, the proposed sign meets all applicable
requirements for height and size,

The narrowness of the subject property, unlike other lots in the area, justifies the
requested setback variance for the proposed building. The rear yard setback is completely
internal to the subject property and will not have any adverse impact on the service lane on the
adjoining property. The increased number of lines of tenant identification and the combined,
illuminated, joint identification sign, located off of the subject property, will alleviate the need
for an additional free-standing sign which, if required to be located on the subject property,
would be detrimental to the safety of drivers along Windsor Mill Road looking for occupants of

the proposed improvements.
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The rear yard setback variance will not impact any adjoining lot owners, especially the
residentially zoned properties along Windsor Mill Road. The setback relief requested is the
minimum necessary. Without it, numerous variances from B.C.Z.R., Section 409 would be -
required, assuming the property could be developed at all. The variance relief for the sign is
the least required to permit safe and efficient identification of tenants on the subject property.

The requested relief is within the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. As designed, the
proposed layout promotes efficient traffic and parking opportunities and a sign that will display
to the traveling public, tenant information in a comprehensive manner that is more efficient and
less confusing than two, separate existing signs. The existing sign has functioned in its present
location with respect to the residential zoning line in Windsor Mill Road for years and it would
only serve to make the identification of tenants more obscure to require the replacement sign to
be moved further south and away from Windsor Mill Road. Variance relief can therefore be
granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the sign regulations without detriment to
the public safety and welfare or motorists traveling along Windsor Mill Road. Other than the
comment from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM), that improvement of the subject property must comply with applicable Forest
Conservation Regulations, all other reviewing County agencies had no comment or objection to

the requested relief.
Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this / { z(day of December, 2006, that the Petition for Variance seeking reliet from the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: 1) from Section 255.1 [Section

d




238] to permit a rear yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the 30 feet required; and 2) from Section

450.5B.4.b to permit an illuminated joint identification sign, displaying up to seven lines for the

names of tenants or occupants in lieu of the five lines permitted, located off-premises from the

subject property on the adjoining and contiguous lot within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu

of the required 100 feet, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibits 1 and 3B, be and are hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted the same upon receipt
of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at
this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this
Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief

granted herein shall be rescinded.

1.

Compliance with the attached Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment
submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource

Management (DEPRM) dated October 12, 2006 relative to the Forest
Conservation Regulations. A copy of this comment is attached hereto and made

a copy hereof.

Zoning Commissiorer
for Baltimore County

VEU FOR FILING

—
- iy . )
1Y ..l-_".b‘}h' oy Tl—

S




BALTIMORE COUN TY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III

County Executive Zoning Commissioner

December 19, 2006

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8 Floor
Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/Side Windsor Mill Road, 165’ NW ¢/line Cambridge Road
(Windsor Mill Road-Lot 41A - Rutherford Bus Center
2™ Election District - 4" Council District
7140 Windsor, LLC - Legal Owner 1801 Falls Road, L1.C ~ Contract Purchaser -
Case No. 07-108-A | Petitioners

Dear Mr. Alderman:

- Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

-In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw | for Baltimore County

¢:  Messrs. P. David Bramble and Lamine Reese, 2701 Windsor Mill, LLC
Baltimore, MD 21218
Mr. William P. Monk, Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc.,

1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286
DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-346%
www.baltimorecountyonline. info
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at WNDSOR MILL ROAD - LOT 41A RUTHERFORD BUS CTR

which is presently zoned MM

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal .
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

cop allached

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning iaw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)
See a#q" CZ{ e v/

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. _
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, postmﬁ, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
requiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

[AMWe do solemnily declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
Is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

1801 FALLS ROAD, LLL.C
Na Type or Print

7140 WINDSOR, L1.C

Name - Type or Print ;

Rignn‘h Ire

Kgn

2531 NORTH CHARLES STREET 410-662-0104
Address ] Telephone No.
BALTIMORE MD 21218
City State Zip Code
Auome]: For Petitioner: 7140 WINDSOR BOULEVARD
Address Telephone No.
BALTIMORE MD 21244
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Mr. Wiiliam P. Monk; Moarris Ritchie Associates
Company Name
1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505 410-821-1690
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
TOWSON MD 21286
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE_ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No. 07-108- A

LABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By : Date
REV 9/15/98 i 7 % (

t bow b, i!g:-LJL:IEL;:LJ l-UH '—’Lli (é
Date—%
By x> D




'.’"“ Attachment 1
_ PETITION FOR VARIANCE

CASE NO: 07— [DE—A

Address: Windsor Mill Road - Lot 41 A/Rutherford Business Park ~ -
Legal Owner: 7140 Windsor, LL.C

Contract Purchaser: 1810 Falls Road, LLC

Adjoining Lot 41B — 7123 Windsor Mill Read:

Legal Owner: Rutherfavrd Busipess£ente ’

e TORET

Address: 2532 NORTH CHARLES STREET 410-662:0104

BALTIMORE, MD 21228

REQUESTED RELIEF:

Variances from (1) BCZR § 255.1 [§238)] to permit a rear yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the
30 feet required; and (i1) § 450.5B.4.b to permit an illuminated joint identification sign
located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lqt under common control, within 43
feet of a residential zone in heu of the required 100 feet,jali as shown more particularly on
the detail on the Plat to Accompany this Petition.

JUSTIFICATION:

A.
B.
C
D

E.

Narrow, irregular shape of property;
Setback variances are internal to the property only;

Proposed new sign will replace the existing signage by means of a combined sign for an
integrated business park;

The property under contract and proposed for additional business park uses has no direct
road frontage; and

For such further reasons that will be presented at the hearing on this Petition.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THIS PETITION, PLEASE CONTACT:

1
F

Howard L. Alderman, Ir., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A. ;
8" Floor, Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 321-0600

Fax: (410) 296-2801
halderman{@l.evinGann.com




MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS,
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

September 8, 2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
7123-B Windsor Miil Road

Beginning at a point af the end of the two following courses and distances from the southwesterly right of way line
of Windsor Mill Road, which has a right of way width of 36 feet and a paving width of 30 feet, at a distance of 165
feet northwesterly from the center of Cambridge Road, South 32°02'55" West 146.21 feef and North 57°57'05"
West 135.93 feet, thence the following courses and distances, viz;

South 11°45'45" West 354.73 feet: North 78°14'15” West 141.87 feet: North 11°45'45" East 407.17 feet; and South
57°57'05" East 151.25 feet to the point of beginning, having an address of 7123-B Windsor Mill Road and being
located near the southwesterly side of said Windsor Mill Road.

Containing an area of 54,058 square feet or 1.241 acres of land, more or less, and being located in the Second
Election District, Fourth Counciimanic District. Baltimore County, Maryland.

James E. Catron
Property Line Surveyor No. 121

T tew #/(7‘8

1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286 (410) 821-1690 Fax: (410) 821-1748 www.mragia.com

Abingdon, MD + Laurel, MD + Towson, MD + Georgetown, DE + Wilmington, DE + York, PA
(410) 515-9000 (410) 792-9792 (410} 821-16%0 (302) 855-5734 (302) 326-2200 (717) 751-6073
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- -~ - »—- ATTNt Kristen Matthews {(418) 887-3394}

% ; . Ay --—-—l-_.-._H_.' —

Ladies and Gentiemen: ®,

mmhmmmﬂmmﬂmmmemﬁngwhwwm
posted conspicaously on the property located at: L )

o (4L ARER. 1V é» D Lo { A O T D

T Bus (77

The sign(s) were posted on ____ /S S Q& ’ ' _

(Signature of Sign Poster (Dm,)
SSG Robert Black

P w1

au-ooa UL ITTETIYYL wem

} 7.0““;{; NOTICE

(Prim Name)

T —=, — - ————— el e — ] ——— . ——

; we s QT 1O 8A

1503 Rnad

s‘ A PUBLIC WEARING WILL: BE WELD BY Lestie
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 26, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

1

Please forward billing to:
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq. 410-321-0600
C/o Levin & Gann, P.A. | |
8" Floor, Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-108-A

Windsor Mill Road — Lot 41A Rutherford Bus Ctr. |

South side Windsor Mill Road, 165 feet +/- northwest of centerline Cambridge Road.
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): 7140 Windsor, LLC

Contract Purchaser: 1801 Falls Road, LLC

VARIANCE To permit a rear yard setback of O feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to permit
an illuminated joint identification sign located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lot
under common control, within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu of the required 100 feet, all as
shown more particularly on the detail on the Plat to Accompany this Petition.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN Il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




- B I i T e P - _— e ———— i il il iy, A B . iy i i R -l e A, e o N P, AR T e = N e - — 3 . = I S ll —_—

L]
Lt
Fa
-r
-

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 9, 2006 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq. 410-321-0600

C/o Levin & Gann, P.A.
8" Floor, Nottingham Centre, 502 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

CORRECTED NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wili hold a publlc hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-108-A
Windsor Mill Road — Lot 41A Rutherford Bus Ctr.

- South side Windsor Mill Road, 165 feet +/- northwest of centerline Cambrldge Road.
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): 7140 Windsor, LLC

Contract Purchaser 1801 Falls Road, LLC

VARIANCE To permit a rear yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to permit
an illuminated joint identification sign located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lot

under common control, within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu of the required 100 feet, all as
shown more particularly on the detail on the Plat to Accompany this Petition.

Hearing: Monday, November 27, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

-
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Department of Permits ‘

Develo pment Managcmélit

Ay,

Baltimore County

James I Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

October 3, 2006

Howard Alderman, Jr.

Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman, Jr.:
RE: Case Number: 07-108-A, Lot 41A Rutherford Bus Center

The above matter, previously scheduled for November 13, 2006, has been
postponed at your request. The hearing has been rescheduled and the new notice is
attached.

Please be advised that the responsibility of the appropriate posting of the
property is with the Petitioners. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally post
or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must be
contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with the notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible after you have been notified, the new hearing date

should be affixed to the sign(s).
7truly ours '

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm
C: Rutherford Business Center, 7140 Windsor Blvd., Baltimore 21244

Falls Road, LLC, 2531 North Charles Street, Baltimore 21218
William Monk, 1220 C East Joppa Road, Ste. 305, Towson 21286

— — - -2 - e Emam TS M e ey a g g - T - — . ol _ _ i -

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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" Department of Permits ¢.
Dcvelopment Management

Baltimore County

—

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 = Fax: 410-887-5708

October 3, 2006
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations of
Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-108-A

Windsor Mill Road — Lot 41A Rutherford Bus Ctr.,

South side Windsor Mill Road, 165 feet +/- northwest of centerline Cambridge Road.
2™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): 7140 Windsor, LLC

Contract Purchaser: 1801 Falls Road, LLC

VARIANCE To permit a rear yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to permit an
illuminated joint identification sign located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lot under
common control, within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu of the required 100 feet, all as shown more
particularly on the detail on the Plat to Accompany this Petition,

Hearing: Monday, November 27, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407 County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\/ZA ' K#am

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf

C: 7140 Windsor, LLC 7140 Windsor Boulevard Baltimore 21244
Mr. William P. Monk Morris Ritchie Associates 1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505 Towson 21286
1801 Falls Road, LLC 2531 North Charies Street Baltimore 21218
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq. C/o Levin & Gann, P.A. 8" Floor, Nottingham Centre, 502
Washington Avenue Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, NOVEMBER 11, 2008.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

e . gl g & v = gy o - R

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%{9 Prnted on Recycled Paper
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Department of Permits .i
Development Management

-

Baltimore County

A T sl e Y

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Development Processing
Timothy M, Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 27, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-108-A

Windsor Mill Road - Lot 41A Rutherford Bus Cir.

South side Windsor Mill Road, 165 feet +/- northwest of centerline Cambridge Road.
2" Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

L.egal Owner(s): 7140 Windsor, LLC

Contract Purchaser: 1801 Falls Road, LLC

'VARIANCE To permit a rear yard setback of O feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to permit an
liuminated joint identification sign located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lot under
commaon control, within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu of the required 100 feet, all as shown more
particularly on the detail on the Plat to Accompany this Petition.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL oo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:amf

C: 7140 Windsor, LLC 7140 Windsor Boulevard Baltimore 21244
Mr. William P. Monk Morris Ritchie Associates 1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505 Towson 21286
1801 Falls Road, LL.C 2531 North Charles Street Baltimore 21218
Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq. Clo Levin & Gann, P.A. 8" Floor, Nottingham Centre, 502
Washington Avenue Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimotecountyonline.info

o
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

=

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: O7-108 - A

Petitioner: 7140 \Windsar , L C
Addres§ or Location: Sﬂ;;d So Mf” w-; (,.af (A {&Hafw ﬂw( Tuss - Exr(ﬁ

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Haquuﬂ@{ L. A{C{_ﬁrmwr J/:/- E;.:(
Address: C‘A} Levin & Qamm [ A.f

é‘ﬁfl Ff.f Mg_ﬂ?hjame C“"”]‘VC, Y02 ‘dzgﬁéi;:ljlgq Aug_
_LQWS;?;!# Mwiflau/{ 2{ 204

Telephone Number: Y10 221 ©goo0

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUN TY

MAH‘I"LAHD

JAMES T. SMITH, IR, | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQO, Director

. County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

o - I

November 20, 2006

Rutherford Business Center
7140 Windsor Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21244

Dear Sirs:
RE: Case Number: 07-108-A, Windsor Mill Road —~ Lot 41A

' The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning -
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 11, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning aclion requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. .

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Verty truly yours,

. Gl 2:0a ¥ -

W. Cari Richards, Jr. '
Supervisor, Zoning Review !

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Mr. William P. Monk Morris Ritchie Associates 1220-C E. Joppa Road Towson 21286
Howard J. Alderman, Jr., Esq. Cfo Levin & Gann, P.A. 8" Floor, Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Avenue Towson 21204

Zouing Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048 |
wiww. baltimorecountymdg.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Keotroco, Director DATE: September 25, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. Qs .
FROM: Denmis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 23, 2006

em Nos, 07-101, 102, 103, 105, 106,
107/108,109, 110, 111, 112, 114, 115,
5

And™¥

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-(9212006.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Oftice Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination =aw
DATE: October 12, 2006

SUBJECT:  Zoning ltem # 07-108-A

Address Windsor Mill Road - Lot 41A Rutherford Business Center

(7140 Windsor, LLC)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 18, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management oftfers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code}).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
~ other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Addimonal Comments:

Reviewer: John Russo Date: October 11, 2006

SADevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-108-A.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 26, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-108- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By

Division Chief:

CM/LL

NG LOMMISSIONER

WADEVREWZAC\T-108 doc

& W fom
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Driven to Excel
Michael 5. Steele, Li. Governor

Administration
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: SepT, ‘\8i 20_06 |

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE:  Baltimore County
‘Baitimore County Office Of .~ = | Jtem No. 108
Permits and Development Management o - FO7-\08-A
County Office Building, Room 109 MD -

Towson, Maryland 21204 | 1 "- T2 8‘E->\J\J\HD59E~\A LR D\'D

\J#R\.A_MCF* - R,E,;,Q:Q.QQ DETEACE
S | -, OFeatr & Sian Location Jie
Dear Ms. Matthews: | S T’rzame% a3 Baovora g, PaopesdiX

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

.affecte:d by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no ob; ection to Baltumre County Zoning Adwsnry Committee approval of Ttem No. \ 05

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mlchael Bailey at 410- 545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at {(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly YOurs,

F&NSteven D. Foster, Chlef
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free numnber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marvlandroads.com
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
Windsor Mill Rd, Lot 41 A Ruthford Bus Ctr; S/S
Windsor Mill Rd, 165’ NW ¢/line Cambridge* ZONING COMMISSIONER
77 Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): 7140 Windsor LLC * FOR

Contract Purchaser(s): 1801 Falls Road, LLC
Petitioner(s) * | BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-108-A
% * % o * B * * e * X ¢ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice

should be sent of ﬁny hearing date= or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \/PM m& ' ‘
Mo S imoarmond

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(onile S Aemdi

CAROLE §. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. 1HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of September, 2000, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, William Monk, Morris Ritchie Associates, 1220-C East

Joppa Road, Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED VPM (o am:\maz Mars

¢7>1¢ 2008 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
o People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

?er..----t-nttﬁﬂg *
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v Department of Permits a.

Baltimore County

—

Development Management

S

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
Councy Ofhice Building
{11 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

October 3, 2006

Howard Alderman, Jr.

Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor
- - - Towson,-MD 21204 _ __.

e e e

Dear Mr. Alderman, Jr..
RE: Case Number: 07-108-A, Lot 41A Rutherford Bus Center

The above matter, previously scheduled for November 13, 2006, has been
postponed at your request. The hearing has been rescheduled and the new notice is
attached.

Please be advised that the responsibility of the appropriate posting of the
property is with the Petitioners. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally post
or change a zoning sigh. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must be
contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with the notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible after you have been notified, the new hearing date

should be affixed to the sign(s).
\?tmly ours |

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klh’i
C: Rutherford Business Center, 7140 Windsor Bivd., Baltimore 21244

Falls Road, LLC, 2531 North Charles Street, Baltimore 21218
Witliam Monk, 1220 C East Joppa Road, Ste. 303, Towson 21286
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Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC. |

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS |

1220-C EAST JOPPA ROAD, SUITE 505 | 7123-B WINDSOR MILL ROAD

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286

(410) 821-1690
FAX: (410) 821-1748

MRAGTA COM

DATE: 09/08/06 DRAWN BY: JAB DESIGN BY:

087C2 ZONING MAP

2ND ELECTION DISTRICT
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY

T
L tem #L(O6




s Wiey Ko Fwd 071064

From: Debra Wiley

To: Matthews, Kristen

Date: 01/10/07 11:43:07 AM

Subject. Re: Fwd:. 07-108-A

thankst! ﬁ‘( 1 /\;! S \)\ .
>>> Kristen Matthews 01/10/07 11:28 AM >>> / Oﬁiﬂ:—'w i
| checked it should say 2701 Windsor Mill Blvd, 21218, you show on the tetter and below 2701 Windsor - c,_ﬁ-b”m
Mill, LLC.

>>> Debra Wiley 01/10/07 11:09 AM >>>
Hi Kristen, |

Did you get 2 chance to look this one up yet? Thanks.

>>> Debra Witey 01/04/07 11:16.AM >>>
Hi Kristen,

Can you check the sign-in sheet for Messrs. P. David Bramble & Lamine Reese. We have 2701 Windsor
Mill, LLC, Baltimore, MD 21218. |

Thanks.
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JAMES T. SMITH, IR. | WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I

County Executive

Dear M. Alderman: LT

.BALTIMORE COUN TY

M ARYULAND

Loning Commissioner

December 19,_ 2006

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire

" Levin & Gamn

502 Washington Avenue, 8™ Flaor
Towson, MD 21204 * - LT

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/Side Windsor Mill Road, 165° NW ¢/line Cambridge Road

(Windsor Mill Road-Lot 41A - Rutherford Bus Center

2™ Election District - 4™ Council District '
7140 Windsor, LLC - Legal Owner 1801 Falls Road, LLC — Contract Purchaser -

Case No. OT-IOS-A - | | Petitioners

- "
.i - - ) .

- Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at §87-3391.

- o

| Zoning Comimésxoner
WIW.dlw - for Baltimore County

c.  Messrs. P, David Bramble and Lamine Reese, 2701 Windsor Mill, LLC

Baltimore, MD 21218
Mr. William P. Monk, Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc.,
1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286

DEPRM,; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltim orecountyontine.info
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/Side Windsor Mill Road, 165 NW
c/line Cambridge Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Windsor Mill Road-Lot 41A
Rutherford Bus Center) * OF
2™ Blection District
4" Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
7140 Windsor, LLC - Legal Owner * Case No. 07-108-A
1801 Falls Road, LLC ~ Contract
Purchaser *
Petitioners
4 * * # % % %

- FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, 7140 Windsor, LLC, and the contract
purchaser, 1801 Falls Road, LLC, through their attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire.
The Petitioners’ request variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) as follows: 1) from Section 255.1 [Section 238} to permit a rear yard setback of 0
feet in lieu of the 30 feet required; and 2) from Section 450.5B.4.b to permit an illuminated
jomnt identification sign located off-premises on the adjoining and contiguous lot under
commeon cc;ntrol, within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu of the required 100 feet. The

- ~—-subject property-and-requested-relief-are-more partictlarly-shown-on-the-site-plan-submitted; — - —-
which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were P. David
Bramble, and Lamine Reese, managing merﬂbers on behalf of 1801 Falls Road, LLC, contract
purchaser and developer; William Monk, on behalf of Morris & Ri.tchie Associates, Inc., the

consultants who prepared the site plan, (Exhibit 1) and the Developable Area Plat (Exhibit 4)
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for this property; and Howard L. Alderman, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were
no Protestants or other interested persons present. | o | L ':H .
As noted above, the subject property under eensildefati‘ee‘ish ewﬁe& by7140 Windsor
LLC, and known as 7123-B Windsor Mill Road. Lot 41 A of the Retherferd Business Center is
a land-locked parcel adjacent te the improved property (7123-A Windsor Mill Road). The
contract purchaser, 1801 Falls Road, LLC, filed the petition in order to proceed with the
development of this land-locked lot.
- - The subject property: is approximately "1.48 *+/-"acres-in size-and zoned ML-IM. = As
more particularly shown on Petitioners’ ExhiEit No. 1, the property is a narrow and irregularly
shaped parcel with no public road frentage. Testimony and evidence presented revealed that a

joint identification sign and use-in-common ingress and egress easement have been fully

negotiated and will be executed by the part1es upon the requested rehef being granted. The

sub]eet preperty would then be unpreved with a smgle-stery bmldmg, appremmately 16,800

square feet in size for office or hght warchouse use. The floor area ratio proposed is 0.26, far |

less than the 2.0 maximum allowed. The proposed improvements will be similar to the design
of the brick improvements currently existing on the property to the east through which access

will be provided, as deplcted on Petitioners’ phetegrephs recewed as Petltleners EXthltS 2A

- ——
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2B end 2C.

In accordance with B.C.Z.R., Section 409, parking will be provided on the subject
property, including a joint-use service lane. The property is served by public utilities and storm
water management will be provided by the facility constructed as part of the approved

Rutherford Be‘siﬁess Center.
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Given the narrowness of the subject property, the proposed improvements are shown
with a zero foot rear yard setback in lieu of the 30 feet required along the property’s
easternmost property line. The rear of the proposed improvements will face the rear of the
existing building on the property (7123-A Windsor Mill Road). A reduction of the internal
setback as shown will permit the required parking and service lanes.

In order to satisfactorily identify the tenants of the proposed improvements, a joint
identification sign, detailed at the bottom of Petitioners® Exhibits 1 and 3B, is proposed to be
located on the property through which the subjéct property will gain access. As noted thereon,
a total of seven lines for the names of tenants/occupants is proposed in lieu of the five lines
permitted. The existing sign, located within 100 feet of the centerline of Windsor Mill Road
and proposed for replacement, ‘is shown clearly in the photograph accepted as Petitioners’
Exhibit 3A.

The subject property is longer and narrower than other existing lots in the immediate
arca. If the requested relief 1s not granted, the narrowness of the property will either prohibit its
development or numerous variances from the parking requirements of the B.C.Z.R. will be
necessary. Petitioners’ Exhibit 4, a colorized version of the plan which accompanied the
petition, was prepared to show the effect of the requireci setbacks on the subject and the himited

- Ll - T = - - - gl -— - el ™ - e S Y] - —_— — -_— o m . S —— - —m— b e

31:63 available for improvement abs:ent reliéf. T;Ile area of the variance reiief requested is
internal to the subject property and abuts the tndustrially zoned adjacent improved property.
As depicted on the site plan, the proposed relief is far removed from the residential uses to the
north and provides these areas (residential uses) with the necessary screening from the impacts

of the proposed parking. Moreover, the property which would be most affected, if at all, by the

..i‘-\




requested relief is the adjoining property through which access and the joint sign have been

_negotiated. . v

: ©, - As stated above, the Petitioners propose to erect a new illuminated, joint identification
. sign at 7123-A Windsor Mill Road as a replacement for the sign which currently exists solely
for Building A. The evidence presented was that the existing sign is within 100 feet of the
residential zoning line that runs down the center of Windsor Mill Road. Thé new relocated
sign will be located approximately 43 feet from this residential zoning line. The proffered

justification for relief from B.C.Z:R., Séction 450 was that it ‘would permit one uniformly

designed sign instead of two freestanding signs and would promote safety along Windsor Mill
Road by Lallowing easy identification of tenants in the proposed improvements. Clearly, if a
sign were required to be located on the subject property, setback over 200 feet from Windsor
Mill Road and behind the existing residences, its functional usefulness would be nullified.
Other than the bffqireniisés location of 43 feet from the tesidential zone botndary and an
increased number of lines for tenant names, the proposed sign meets all applicable
requirements for height.and size.

- The narrowness of the subject property; unlike other lots in the aréa, justifies the

requested setback variance for the proposed building. The rear yard setback is completely.

A
- - - — - - e

interﬁal 10 thé sﬁbject property and will not have any adverse impact on the service lane on the
adjoining property. The increased number of lines of tenant identification and the combined,
illuminated, joint identification sign, located off of the subject property, will alleviate the need
for an additional free-standing sign which, if required to be located on the subject property,
would be detrimental to the safety of drivers along Windsor Mill Road looking for occupants of

the proposed improvements.




The rear yard setback variance will not impact any adjoining lot owners, especially the
residentially zoned properties along Windsor Mill Road. The setback relief requested is the
minimum necessary. Without it, numerous variances from B.C.Z.R., Section 409 would be
required, assuming the property could be developed at all. The variance relief for the sign is
the least required to permit safe and efficient identification of tenants on the subject property.

The requested relief is within the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. As designed, the
proposed layout promotes efficient traffic and parking opportunities and a sign that will display
to the traveling public, tenant information in a comprehensive manner that is more efficient and
less confusing than two, separate existing signs. The existing sign has functioned in its present
location with respect to the residential zoning line in Windsor Mill Road for years and it would
only serve to make the identification of tenants more obscure to require the replacement sign to
be moved further south and away from Windsor Mill Road. Variance relief can therefore be
granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the sign regulations without detriment to
the public safgty and welfare or motorists traveling along Windsor Mill Road. Other than the
comment from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM), that improvement of the subject property must comply with applicable Forest

Conservation Regulations, all other reviewing County agencies had no comment or objection to

-— - ey - . . - . - —

th_e réquested relief.

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this / [7 z;‘/f.’lzfty of December, 2006, that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as follows: 1) from Section 253.1 [Section

>




238] to permit a rear vard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the 30 feet required; and 2) from Section

.450.5B.4.b to permit an illuminated joint identification sign, displaying up to seven lines for.the

names of tenants or occupants in lieu of the five lines permitted, located oftf-premises from the

‘subject property on the adjoining and contiguous lot within 43 feet of a residential zone in lieu

of the required 100 feet, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibits 1 and 3B, be and are hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1. Petitioner may apply for building permits and be granted the same upon receipt
of this Order; however, the Petitioner 1s hereby made aware that proceeding at
-~ thi§'time is 3t their own risk Until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this
Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
granted herein shall be rescinded.

2. Comphiance with the attached Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment
submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM) dated October 12, 2006 relative to the Forest
Conservation Regulations. A copy of this comment is attached hereto and made
acopy hereof.- ... ' | | |

Zoning Commissid
for Baltimore County



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination =wt
- DATE: October 12, 2006 |

SUBJECT:  Zoning Items # 07-108-A

Address . Windsor Mill Road - Lot 41 A Rutherford Business Center |

(7140 Windsor, LLC)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 18, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. | -

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and F loodplains (Sections

33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

b 8 T

X Developmentﬂ of this property must cémpiy with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the

Baltimore County Code).

_ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Caode).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer; John Russo Date: October 11, 2006

S:ADevcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-108-A.doc
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ZONING: (ML—IM)
2. SITE AREA : 1.48 AC. — 64,469 SF. *
3. LOCATION: ADC MAP 33, GRID A-6
4. BALTIMORE COUNTY SOILS SURVEY MAPS: 39 & 43
5. TAX MAP: MAP 87, GRID 12 PARCEL 633
6. ZONING MAPS: 087C2
7. DEED REFERENCES:  15238/177
8.  PLAT REFERENCES:  54/55
9.  CENSUS TRACT: 4024.01
10. WATERSHED: PATAPSCO
11. SUBSEWERSHED: 70
12.  SEWAGE PLAN DESIGNATION: S—1 MAP S—16A
3. WATER SUPPLY PLAN DESIGNATION: W-—1 MAP W-16A
14. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 319-A
15.  ELECTION DISTRICT: 2
16.  COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4
17.  EXISTING USE: SURFACE PARKING LOT AND UNDEVELOPED AREA
18. PROPOSED USE: WAREHOUSE
9. PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 16,800 SQ. FT. (1 LEVEL)
20. FLOOR ARFA RATIO (F.A.R.):
MAXIMUM ALLOWED — 2.0
PROPOSED — 0.26
21. THIS SITE SHALL BE SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
22, SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
LANDSCAPE MANUAL
23, THE SITE IS NOT WITHIN A MORATORIUM ARFA OR IN AN AREA WHERE FAILURE OF
BASIC SERVICES MAPS CURRENTLY EXISTS PER SECTION 4A02 (BCZR).
24. THE SITE IS NOT IN A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.
25. THERE ARE NO NON-TIDAL WETLANDS ON THIS SITE.
26. THERE ARE NO FOREST BUFFERS ON THIS SITE.
77. THERE ARE NO KNOWN REGULATED PLANT OR WILDLIFE COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATED
WITH THIS SITE.
28. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURE OR ARCHEOLOGICAL AREAS
ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE.
29. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS WITHIN 100’ OF THIS
PROPERTY
30. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH BUILDING AND FIRE CODE
REQUIREMENTS.
31. ALL LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM TO IES STANDARDS (ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING
SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA) MAXIMUM HT. 18’ PER SECTION 405.4.C.1.d (BCZR)
32.  ALL PAVING SHALL BE BITUMINOUS DUST—FREE SURFACE AND PERMANENTLY
STRIPED.
33.  ZONING CASE HISTORY: PREVIOUS SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCES OR SPECIAL
HEARINGS FOR THIS SITE:  NONE
34, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT IS PROVIDED AS PART OF THE OVERALL RUTHERFORD
BUSINESS CENTER SOUTH. AS STATED ON APPROVED PLAT PLANS (59/96) WITH
BALTIMORE COUNTY, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FOR ALL LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION
WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH THE USE OF THE EXISTING REGIONAL STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT POND.
35. WATER QUALITY WILL BE PROVIDED.
36. NO PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS FOR LOT #B-8.
37. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
38.  SIGNAGE: ALL BUILDING—MOUNTED SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH B.C.Z.R.
SECTION 450. . -
JOINT ID SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS:
- MAXIMUM HEIGHT PREMITTED 12’
PROPOSED 9’
-~ MAXIMUM SQUARE FOOTAGE
PER SIDE 75 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED PER SIDE 72 SQ. FT.
—  DOUBLE FACED SIGN,
GROUND ILLUMINATED
39. BUILDING SETBACKS (TO PROPERTY LINES):
REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT 25’ 86+
SIDE 30’ 30"
REAR 30’ 0'*
40. PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
PARKING REQUIRED: 55 SPACES
PARKING PROVIDED: 88 SPACES
GENERAL OFFICE = 3.3 / 1000 SQ. FT. GFA (16.8 X 3.3) = 55
WAREHOUSE / STORAGE = 1 PER EMPLOYEE ON THE LARGEST SHIFT
* ASSUME ENTIRE BUILDING TO BE UTILIZED AS OFFICE SPACE
q'-Q" L
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|LEN BURNIE BRICK

6" X16"X8" SPLIT FACE BASE COURSE

SIGN ELEVATION
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OWNER / DESIGN CONSULTANT:

OWNERS/
APPLICANT:

7140 WINDSOR, LLC
7140 WINDSOR BLVD
BALTIMORE, MARYALND 21244-2705

MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.
1220-C EAST JOPPA ROAD, SUITE 505
TOWSON, MD 21286

410-821-1690

ATTN: BILL MONK

1801 FALLS ROAD, LLC

2531 NORTH CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21218
410-662—-0104

ZONING VARIANCE RELIEF REQUESTED:

NO.

MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT

1220-C EAST JOPPA ROAD, SUITE 505
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
(410) 821-1690
FAX: (410) 821-1748

MRAGTA.COM

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE APPLICATION

7123-B WINDSOR MILL ROAD

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DATE REVISIONS JOB NO.:  14927.01

SCALE: 1"= 50°
DATE: 09-08-06
DRAWN BY: JAB
DESIGN BY: WPM
REVIEW BY: WPM
SHEET: 1
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ZONING: (ML—IM)

2. SITE ARFA - 1.48 AC. — 64,469 SF. +

3. LOCATION: ADC MAP 33, GRID A—6

4. BALTIMORE COUNTY SOILS SURVEY MAPS: 39 & 43
5. TAX MAP: MAP 87, GRID 12 PARCEL 633
6
7
3

ZONING MAPS: 087C2
DEED REFERENCES: 15238/177

. PLAT REFERENCES:  54/55
9.  CENSUS TRACT: 4024.01
10.  WATERSHED: PATAPSCO
11, SUBSEWERSHED: 70
2. SEWAGE PLAN DESIGNATION: S—1 MAP S—16A
. ~ 15. WATER SUPPLY PLAN DESIGNATION: W—1 MAP W—16A
! | 14.  REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 319—A
| 15.  ELECTION DISTRICT: 2
| 16. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4
3 | _ R 17.  EXISTING USE: SURFACE PARKING LOT AND UNDEVELOPED AREA
e S 18.  PROPOSED USE: WAREHOUSE
9. PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 16,800 SQ. FT (1 LEVEL)

R - 20.  FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.):
RN S L MAXIMUM ALLOWED - 2.0
- f ., -- PROPOSED - 0.26
| o 21, THIS SITE SHALL BE SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.
i 22. SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
| S LANDSCAPE MANUAL
S, 25. THE SITE IS NOT WITHIN A MORATORIUM AREA OR IN AN AREA WHERE FAILURE OF
: ) | A BASIC SERVICES MAPS CURRENTLY EXISTS PER SECTION 4A0? (BCZR).
o ST 24. THE SITE IS NOT IN A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.
- o F 25.  THERE ARE NO NON-TIDAL WETLANDS ON THIS SITE.
B | e B 26. THERE ARE NO FOREST BUFFERS ON THIS SITE.
ot e S - 27. THERE ARE NO KNOWN REGULATED PLANT OR WILDLIFE COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATED
PR | N oo T WITH THIS SITE.
o | . S 28. THERE ARE NO KNOWN HISTORICAL STRUCTURE OR ARCHEOLOGICAL AREAS
B Ya e s . ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE.
R LASS S 23. THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR SEPTIC FIELDS WITHIN 100 OF THIS
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R Y S N 30. BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH BUILDING AND FIRE CODE
: JTENSNG DRVEWY ENTRANGE | e REQUIREMENTS. OWNEB/ DES'G_N_CONSU_L_TANT:
- R 1. ALL LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM TO IES STANDARDS (ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING OWNERS/ 7140 WINDSOR. LLC

N g“““‘“ o e ﬁ%ﬁ | ) | o SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA) MAXIMUM HT. 18’ PER SECTION 405.4.C.1.d (BCZR) APPLICANT: 7140 WINDSOR BLVD
) k-*-aﬁ}mﬁ e T - | 32.  ALL PAVING SHALL BE BITUMINOUS DUST—-FREE SURFACE AND PERMANENTLY BALTIMORE, MARYALND 21244-2705
T (f.f{f\"x;‘m R S - " STRIPED.

AN A gm 72N - e 3. ZONING CASE HISTORY:  PREVIOUS SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCES OR SPECIAL ENGINEER: MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.
| b | o R ,\”‘i e T R o - HEARINGS FOR THIS SITE:  NONE 1220~C EAST JOPPA ROAD, SUITE 505
I | Ce L U AT NN AT s ﬂx 4. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT IS PROVIDED AS PART OF THE OVERALL RUTHERFORD TOWSON, MD 21286

| L R & ) G\ e e son . NN - BUSINESS CENTER SOUTH. AS STATED ON APPROVED PLAT PLANS (59/96) WITH 410-821-1690

N T e S N | | BALTIMORE COUNTY, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FOR ALL LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION ATTN: BILL MONK
B - \\.._ e _ o mLNLA GBEEMEAS?%PNL[IEHED THROUGH THE USE OF THE EXISTING REGIONAL STORMWATER CONTRACT 1801 FALLS ROAD. LLC

R ~' - PURCHASER: 2531 NORTH CHARLES STREET

| | N " | 6. NO PREVIOUS COMMERCIAL PERMITS FOR LOT #B-8. 410-662-0104
. Y N __ R 37. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
PROPOSED JOINT USE SIGN . =~ R 58 SICNAGE: ALL BUILDING-MOUNTED SIGNAGE SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WiTH B.C.7 R,

. TO REPLACE EXISTING SIGN AN SECTION 450,

]

N I N .- _. , JOINT ID SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS:
- (VARIANCE REQUIRED) .~ \. S h

Er LT R "o s .- .
L S GET
b2 S S D o

el
i,
v
H

¢ : B." :
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EXISTING DRVEWAY N N -. PROPOSED g’
; o N —  MAXIMUM SQUARE FOOTAGE

G a - SN N _K PER SIDE 75 SQ. FT.

' \\ o PROPOSED PER SIDE 72 SQ. FT.
! | -* N —  DOUBLE FACED SIGN,

e { : o - GROUND ILLUMINATED
£% o f h-gu:_}:v-_{‘gﬁf ;}éﬁ\;g\ ﬁf@“} A : . \ ' :
CIROURON Divippir e nee - TN
- -~ . ' -
F) . . ~ e ——— . P

; :;E ol ‘ = e .:- B - - : f ) :- t " }r - . y e éif; . ‘ » . s ~. ' ot ToRs 39- BUILDING S ETB ACKS (TO P R O P ERTY Ll NES):

......

e,

A ‘a%i}l—: rﬁ?f‘ﬁ: ..:I . .
[ T " o

FOYE o

LIEF REQUESTED:

- " .
. . . .
"
N b oA L dp s ¥ ’ - Coe e .
o ; H et P P - 1 - -, .,
., - . n - . .
h f f . - + ~ . — — —
- H H . ! . _-:' . . . - -,
E foy 5'=' ;__ : } ., . . . ‘%m. . A ’
o f . ", . N e
3 ;o : ; . wo -
¥ = .
; : ) .5' ] . . ¥ . . n - h'\-\\_. .
- . ) ) ) . - - L ] e . . g- . : . - L . , . . . . .
. . ; ) i 1 :_ . : . .t n ' .._- . . I. . . . : r ::EE : . : H : - e, — f_.'\-mq.\_. Ce : . : .. N :LI i H— : h‘. ]
e ; o - : 5 - # & b ; R, : : - .. . O % P " dils -
ety . g ) ! k a . i W T : L ) ] 4 - "IN .4 . A : . M : . K . - B P lmx. - . T ol .
. _ ’ . [ CESr . . . . A o . F . N L . - . ;. E. "'\-:__\_. : \ ; ] :E::- B v . . g k) . . , . - . —— .n_..,_ _..-.- . - .
s ' : ' N Y ; el : - i ' g t - - . RERES o : . ; 5 : : : ™ N 3 ” pth PR e o
T : ks - " . ) . * . 4. k: . > Tk " . 35 ; S R . : ! H ’ ’ . - - T ; R @""
- ] . . i : . . - e s + R : T g2 ey 7% -.F e MR - H H E H . - & ) . . - . . .
R = e . : ' . T - oA s : P : EF * ¥ . - i s k- B - x o - . H F i . b - . . .
s i : Lo : Mg oo R i ] AL BRI I »E : . , ; . : - - . L : : ™y, P i b : . W ;
LEETIT .: . - it b . . - -t : . o A ‘.__-__ :’ 4 i-\. . I E - - .Ir + |_ o ) : ; ; .._. __; W N [ .-:__ Rt
.- . . - . L . . ” L i ] ‘- . . -'_ s . d [ . o _ + L, - + ‘ o . H . ; - X, B .
r I;. l_:-' _.-" o . . b, :- .. " . .,. . Ty ; . '::E: ) . . ::'E::' ; . H ) . ]
- ) T, . . ; . - | il . = E ; A b : - o d R . "‘ . o 1 .:" . :"' g H -q\. . . -
Lot . - .. . __-' LT |--.. . , - 1 ommgmp = - s [ . 1 b - :_ I . .k - . . - .
. : . . . N I . . . R =y Y [ 2. : . ha N ; . i ; . 1 - :
e ; oo F _ R~ - ) : . PRF R L, ; o - e W P : : PR N F T - i T : . P i
. : ._..-". __' _l- - sa - N e i ~ - - ' . . Lo N .I:'.'_ ‘E + . ; n Lo et FIL . . : + - r . : + - Ve, M"'\-\.
- . ; . : i ; o R T, B " s . e . . n . i ” . . Tt ' 2 S a -
. - - . ] AT L - . . - Tas e - a. . v rl N . S = . iy - o L . et . -
' “ - B . i . ma. ; ; . r i R i Wiy k% . - % . .. L R & A - . .
— . _ s : .:r . £ . -I _-1‘.. . . ' e REE 5 . £, {.5. . - P . o " - . . . ; . T v \ EE. _ - . - i i .- . -
A e . am E . L e K L N . . C o ) - - . . H ) ! PRI - + N
. : . L ! . . E el 2 O . n ,
. - . s a3y I ' Ty oo e ] . & .. L. . ME . 5 LI, —_—
. i . . . - _l d - i ] ._ .= -IT T ) : P .-EEE:. } s ¥ - :- - + ; - . A -
n ; b S, W . k- -’ L i - E E: . % oyt ¥ ~ - -
: . ; A . ¥ [ RN . HE * teoca M . - r
- - A ; N - - - - | - E R - "I " N
g 40 PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
- "'\-::; '?:.., - s_ . :“_ H e o] .1 e 1 . ' L . " 4 : I " B T s < . f X - H .. - -
- ; . Al . . 4 . ; - B i A b . |
. . . N E- -’ = - i, o ] b Ey s . . ' £
- i ! N ) - - o " - - b 2 = 11 ’ " 2 N i i ; EE
e . . ; .. : oy v Trmats oy . 4oy 3 . ok N < 4 . P ! % : E: i . DA
L i 7 o : ) ! X 7 1 . . .' R v . L £ ot : i . k F, ' - * : -
- e . I i ; i Tl ] : N Tl : . K T J ey .. - R H " L . . : : -
: E -3 ™ - iT . Mgl X &t .3 . . 5 . . E: i ' . i
- -y . - . . - . . - o . " . b . e " . -
: £ : o BT e , b S - : . - : F & e ; : ; : o
H 1 o 5. A 5 . : ' =g o4 - . : N i ) - N - o
i - T, K [ .. . st - PR ., b . - . - - e -
E] : - ; T : Sl Tkl - 4 T . 2B i : o ; . '
o . P
— . . ;
- £y . -
GENERAL OFFICE = 3.3 1000 S FT. GFA (186 X 3.3) = 55
- - e f * . n 3 ] L .
- LR o, .- I-
Tovgan . H
e, - " s e i
- .. E U E
Rt
) H

;
|
#

. - Y L . . N P - o
- AL i J ' : . .
'H. . it . ™ L : y o : -
- £ - - . . sin Hed AT L o . - - - B o o - -
. s . r. - LR - - H 3 - " L . - . k= -
& . . . - AT . 4 E: | . . H :
. . .. LT L DR - . : . . - % e LN . 4
1 , . i . i3 . o L. v . - o i - Fl r
. 1 N Syt . . o - . A - 3 FEH X - . o 1' .
. E L L FINN ) H ] 1 . " - .
- . - e . = . - . s - - -
. L e TN — . e . s 5 * : - L .
[T - . B 11% b = . - e .M £ | v e A i . ;
e . st r . 1 T o . F. . Lt ST ri a S T . - ~ ; . E !
Gtk oo - % i L . Eal - M S . ., F] * M s S T
- n ' T LT - - . I heai =y E . - H - . H -
wea . . ) o). ok . b | - ] 3 1;"::: . i - . = ] - . L 5' .
- . = . .t . i = - - . - "om - - ¥ " . i . I "
e . [ ] ] A . - . A d . . i H £ = . . . . .
] L LT H i . [yl hid . . A, - L. =N . - - . ~ - " e 4 - - = - . . - . > W b e .
o, R S8 LN . " i : Xt . : . E T * . B - w P : - ®
' - AETTAN - = . e . Ir - 1,2, "M peihry - Ca . T 5 . i r r . " - LT : R
- 1 PR L - chel.ms . . . ! : cearrd a1 Lk ol [ . N F: " . 1 ok ! - I . . - A .
- —— L e . [ ey ) - b SRR DA : . e L. . ! . L] e ¥ .
em | ME = m By e i pd, - ) . . s .. T - ; s e e 2 . E: - .
e N - - . . = . LI I. - - i - gt i - A . . o H
- T L L - e wt , T E: - .
T e - £ ;. TRl - - Sl - : T ' Z A : . . f
- - - — - _———— e - = g i A 5 . oo .
e " T w : 1 kg d D L T it - e E Iy - . - . ! g . A i H
. — LR . . ~ e - ' .. . - =
.. B . WY TR et - - LR : -ih u oot P [ E"
. 3 - . . b Y . . "
" 2. . " . P 2 I - 1 " . B | i . - . .5.' ; . |
— . . M . R 1t EREIAT Ry . . " - . r . u A . K
e Sl . = A ! a . -
- ' 14 K L d d
'
¢ * »
' - - ] A r ' <
' - 1 a '
L} L} 1

* ASSUME ENTIRE BUILDING TO BE UTILIZED AS OFFICE SPACE

NO.

- -PROPOSED WEREHOUSE o & ..
LI R AT A L '* g Teoa L.
; Y/ Sl S !
; f "“‘a;: :“- £hal -’ a@“f N
’ - e U &y
' Irl m T

MASEY Py T EXISTING. DRVE. AlSL S — e - 6" LETTERING APPLIED OR ON PANEL

" R L ;
i, o, ._ ?fr : ;- ;;h- - \\ ;h: - . L .5. H , ?

RN N U 6"X16"X8" SPLIT FACE TOP COURSE

| " LETTERING APPLIED OR ON PANEL

-----
.

b
o

§
?fff
I

S : Y A
“+ACCESS DRIVE TO /1 /
' BE ELEIMINATED—/ ©

.

ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
1220-C EAST JOPPA ROAD, SUITE 505
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
(410) 821-1690
FAX: (410) 821-1748
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY VARIANCE APPLICATION
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7123-B WINDSOR MILL ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Mg,

JOB NO.: 14927.01

SCALE:
DATE:
DRAWN BY:
DESIGN BY:
REVIEW BY: WPM
SHEET:




5" LETTERING APPLIED OR ON PANEL

6" LETTERING APPLIED OR ON FPANEL
16"XI6"X5" SPLIT FACE TOP COURSE

6" XI6"XS" SPLIT FACE ROW COURSE

4" LETTERING ON PANEL

3" LETTERING ON PANEL

GLEN BURNIE BRICK
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O O PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT
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@ ® W e R L brepared By.
P A S MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC.
- o007 0L ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS AND LANDGCAPE ARCHITECTS
o s W g T220.CEAST JOPPAROAD, SUITE 505, TOWSON, MARTLARGATECT
o ” 5 G R (41018211600 s FAX (410} 821-1748
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- 700 East Joppa Road -

B:':lltlmore: County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Depariment 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 24, 2006
Mail Stop #1105 - |
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: September 18, 2006

.-"“'".'- -

Ttem Number(s): 100 thyu\112, 114,115, 116

fO/
Pursuant to your—request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. |

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
M5-1102F

cc: File

; > Printed with Soybean Ink
7 on Recycled Papet
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